

02.05.2022.

Present: Sh. Rajeev Gupta, learned counsel for plaintiff.

Matter is fixed for consideration.

Learned counsel for plaintiff has filed legible copies of original chain of title documents alongwith list of documents. The same are taken on record. In compliance of order dated 28.04.2022, original chain of title documents in respect of suit property also shown.

At this stage, learned counsel for plaintiff pressed for grant of ad-interim ex-parte injunction in favour of plaintiff and against defendants.

Heard. Record perused.

There seems to be no basis for apprehension of plaintiff regarding creation of third-party interest in the suit property by defendants. Without issuing notice to the opposite party, the court is not inclined to grant an ex-parte interim injunction in favor of plaintiff.

Issue summons of the suit for settlement of issues and notice of the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC, to defendants, on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post/approved Courier, for **18.08.2022**. Tracking report be filed. Steps be taken within four weeks.

MONA TARDI KERKETTA
ADJ01/NE/KKD/DELHI
02.05.2022