

CS90/22

ANITA SHARMA Vs. MUKANDI DEVI AND ORS

04.04.2024

Present: Sh. Rajeev Gupta, ld. counsel for plaintiff along with son of plaintiff.  
Sh. C. Prakash, ld. counsel for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that they have been engaged recently in the present matter and they got the certified copies of the file which reveals that the previous counsel for defendant did not pursue the case diligently. It is submitted by ld. counsel for defendant that necessary application shall be moved during course of the day at the filing counter. Request for adjournment is made.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff vehemently opposed the adjournment stating that the defendant deliberately chosen not to contest the present matter and her intention was to just harass the plaintiff.

Records perused. In the interest of justice, a short adjournment is hereby granted.

Put up final arguments on 03.05.2024.

(KAPIL KUMAR)  
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
04.04.2024 sb