

CS 90/22
ANITA SHARMA Vs. MUKANDI DEVI AND ORS

29.11.2025

Present: Sh. Rajeev Gupta & Sh. Sandeep Yadav, Ld. counsel for
plaintiff.
Ld. proxy counsel for defendants.

Defendants have not paid the cost of Rs.10,000/- in terms of order dated 03.05.2024 whereby the delay in filing of written statement of the defendants was condoned and a cost of Rs.10,000/- was imposed. The said order has been affirmed by the Hon'ble High Court of Dehi in CM(Main) no. 1368/25 dated 28.07.2025. Still, the cost is not paid. In such circumstances, the written statement of the defendants is taken off the record.

Consequentially, the matter has to be posted for final arguments because when the defendants entered appearance and their written statement was taken on the record subject to cost, the matter was at the stage of final arguments. With defendants' written statement being taken off the record, now no purpose shall be served by fixing the matter for defence evidence.

List for final arguments on 08.01.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
29.11.2025